

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 1 of 6

I. POLICY DESCRIPTION:

Antineoplastic Agent, Monoclonal Antibody, Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitor – Avastin (bevacizumab); Alymsys (bevacizumab-maly); Mvasi (bevacizumab-awwb); Vegzelma (bevacizumab-adcd); Zirabev (bevacizumab-bvzr)

Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors	
Preferred	Mvasi (bevacizumab-awwb)
Non-preferred	Avastin (bevacizumab) Alymsys (bevacizumab-maly) Vegzelma (bevacizumab-adcd) Zirabev (bevacizumab-bvzr)

No authorization needed for ocular use.

II. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES:

Medical Management Administration, Pharmacy Department, Utilization Management, Integrated Care Management, Claims Department

III. DEFINITIONS:

Bevacizumab and its biosimilars are classified as a recombinant, humanized monoclonal antibody which binds to, and neutralizes, vascular endothelial growth factor (VEGF), preventing its association with endothelial receptors, Flt-1 and KDR. VEGF binding initiates angiogenesis (endothelial proliferation and the formation of new blood vessels). The inhibition of microvascular growth is believed to retard the growth of all tissues (including metastatic tissue).

IV. POLICY:

Approvals may be subject to dosing limits in accordance with FDA-approved labeling, accepted compendia, and/or evidence-based practice guidelines.

Chart notes must be submitted to confirm diagnosis and previous treatment(s).

Non-preferred drugs will be approved when ALL of the following criteria are met:

A. ONE of the following:

a. Documented trial and failure with ALL preferred agents listed above;

OR

b. The preferred agents are not appropriate for the member and clinical rationale is provided;

AND

B. Indication, dose, frequency and duration is in accordance with FDA label or compendial supported.

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 2 of 6

AND

C. Authorization is for no more than 12 months

V. LIMITATIONS/ EXCLUSIONS:

The use of bevacizumab is considered to be experimental and investigational if prescribed for indications that have not been approved by the FDA and will not be covered under this policy.

Bevacizumab and bevacizumab biosimilars should not be administered for 28 days following major surgery and until surgical wounds are fully healed.

VI. APPLICABLE PROCEDURE CODES:

CPT	Description
J9035	Injection, bevacizumab, 10 mg (Avastin)
Q5107	Injection, bevacizumab-awwb, biosimilar, 10 mg (Mvasi)
Q5118	Injection, bevacizumab-bvzr, biosimilar, 10 mg (Zirabev)
Q5126	Injection, bevacizumab-maly, biosimilar, 10 mg (Alymsys)
Q5129	Injection, bevacizumab-adcd, biosimilar, 10 mg (Vegzalma)

VII. REFERENCES:

1. Avastin [package insert]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech, Inc.; September 2022.
2. Mvasi [package insert]. Thousand Oaks, CA: Amgen Inc.; February 2023.
3. Zirabev [package insert]. New York, NY: Pfizer Inc.; February 2023.
4. The NCCN Drugs & Biologics Compendium® © 2020 National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. Available at: <https://www.nccn.org>. Accessed November 9, 2020.
5. Micromedex Solutions [database online]. Truven Health Analytics, Greenwood Village, CO. Available at: <http://www.micromedexsolutions.com>. Accessed February 12, 2021.
6. Chan WM, Lai TY, Lui DT, et al. Intravitreal bevacizumab (Avastin) for myopic choroidal neovascularization: 1-year results of a prospective pilot study. *Br J Ophthalmol*. 2009;93(2):150-154.
7. Gupta B, Elagouz M, Sivaprasad S. Intravitreal bevacizumab for choroidal neovascularization secondary to causes other than age-related macular degeneration. *Eye*. 2010;24:203-213.
8. CATT Research Group, Martin DF, Maguire MG, et al. Ranibizumab and bevacizumab for neovascular age-related macular degeneration. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(20):1897-1908.
9. Russo V, Barone A, Conte E, et al. Bevacizumab compared with macular laser grid photocoagulation for cystoid macular edema in branch retinal vein occlusion. *Retina*. 2009;29:511-5.

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 3 of 6

10. Michaelides M, Kaines A, Hamilton RD, et al. A prospective randomized trial of intravitreal bevacizumab or laser therapy in the management of diabetic macular edema (BOLT Study) 12-month data: report 2. *Ophthalmology*. 2010;117:1078-1086.
11. Mirshahi A, Rohipoor R, Lashay A, et al. Bevacizumab-augmented retinal laser photocoagulation in proliferative diabetic retinopathy: a randomized double-masked clinical trial. *Eur J Ophthalmol*. 2008;18(2):263-269.
12. Yazdani S, Hendi K, Pakravan M, et al. Intravitreal bevacizumab for neovascular glaucoma: a randomized controlled trial. *J Glaucoma*. 2009;18(8):632-637.
13. Mintz-Hittner HA, Kennedy KA, Chuang AZ, et al. Efficacy of intravitreal bevacizumab for stage 3+ retinopathy of prematurity. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(7):603-615.
14. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Age-Related Macular Degeneration. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/age-related-macular-degeneration-ppp>.
15. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Diabetic Retinopathy. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/diabetic-retinopathy-ppp>.
16. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Retinal Vein Occlusions. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/retinal-vein-occlusions-ppp>.
17. VanderVeen DK, Melia M, Yang MB, et al. Anti-vascular endothelial growth factor therapy in primary treatment of type 1 retinopathy of prematurity: a report by the American Academy of Ophthalmology. *Ophthalmology*. 2017. May;124(5):619-633.
18. AHFS DI (Adult and Pediatric) [database online]. Hudson, OH: Lexi-Comp, Inc.; http://online.lexi.com/lco/action/index/dataset/complete_ashp [available with subscription]. Accessed February 12, 2021.
19. Yong M, Zhou M, Deng G. Photodynamic therapy versus anti-vascular endothelial growth factor agents for
20. polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy: A meta-analysis. *BMC Ophthalmol*. 2015;15:82.
21. Kim JH, Kim JW, Lee TG, Lew YJ. Treatment outcomes in eyes with polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy
22. with poor baseline visual acuity. *J Ocul Pharmacol Ther*. 2015;31(4):241-247.
23. Oishi A. The evidence for the treatment of polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy. *Nippon Ganka Gakkai*
24. *Zasshi*. 2015;119(11):781-786.
25. Chang YS, Kim JH, Kim KM, et al. Long-term outcomes of anti-vascular endothelial growth factor therapy
26. for polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy. *J Ocul Pharmacol Ther*. 2016;32(4):219-224.
27. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Colon Cancer Version 4.2020.

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 4 of 6

https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/colon.pdf. Accessed November 9, 2020.

28. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Rectal Cancer Version 6.2020. https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/rectal.pdf. Accessed November 9, 2020.
29. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Anal Carcinoma Version 1.2020. https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/anal.pdf. Accessed January 7, 2020.
30. Lexicomp [database online]. Hudson, OH: Lexi-Comp, Inc.; <https://online.lexi.com/lco/action/home> [available with subscription]. Accessed February 12, 2021.
31. National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology: Small Bowel Adenocarcinoma Version 2.2020. https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/small_bowel.pdf. Accessed November 9, 2020.
32. Alymsys [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC; April 2022.
33. Vegzelma [package insert]. Jersey City, NJ: CELLTRION; February 2023.



Policy and Procedure

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 5 of 6

REVISION LOG:

REVISIONS	INITIAL	DATE
Creation date	JC	4/28/2023
Update	AKC	11/28/2023
Update	AKC	5/29/2024

Approved:
5/29/2024

Date:

Suzana Patel

Suzana Patel, PharmD
Senior Director of Pharmacy

Approved:

Date:

04.03.26

Sanjiv Shah, MD
Chief Medical Officer

Title: UM-PT014 Bevacizumab	Division: Medical Management Department: Pharmacy
Approval Date: 4/28/2023	LOB: Medicaid, HIV SNP, HARP, QHP, EP, Gold, GoldCare, CHP
Effective Date: 4/28/2023	Policy Number: UM-PT014
Review Date: 5/29/2024	Cross Reference Number:
Retired Date:	Page 6 of 6

Medical Guideline Disclaimer:

Property of MetroPlus HealthPlan. All rights reserved. The treating physician or primary care provider must submit MetroPlus Health Plan clinical evidence that the patient meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and information, Metroplus Health Plan will not be able to properly review the request for prior authorization. The clinical review criteria expressed in this policy reflects how MetroPlus Health Plan determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. MetroPlus Health Plan established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information(including clinical outcome studies in the peer-reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and other relevant factors). MetroPlus Health Plan expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes, and welcomes further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by MetroPlus Health Plan, as some programs exclude coverage for services or supplies that MetroPlus Health Plan considers medically necessary. If there is a discrepancy between this guidelines and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members.

All coding and website links are accurate at time of publication. MetroPlus HealthPlan has adopted the herein policy in providing management, administrative and other services to our members, related to health benefit plans offered by our organization.